

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SIOBHAN MORROW and ASHLEY  
GENNOCK, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANN INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-3340(JPO)(SN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. Factual Background .....2

    B. Procedural History .....3

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT ..... 4

    A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair as the Product of Good Faith, Informed, Arm’s-Length Negotiations .....5

    B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....5

        1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....6

        2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....7

        3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery .....7

        4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....8

        5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial .....9

        6. The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....10

        7. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation .....10

IV. Notice to the Class Comported with Rule 23 and Due Process ..... 11

    1. Description of the Notice to Settlement Class and Claims Process.....12

        A. Notice Plan .....12

        B. Settlement Administration.....12

        C. Claims Process .....12

        D. Distribution Plan.....13

    2. Notice Was the Best Practicable Under the Circumstances.....14

3. The Notice “Fairly Apprised” Potential Class Members of the Settlements and Their Options.....15

V. CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE ..... 17

The Court’s Preliminary Approval Order provisionally certified a class for settlement purposes of:  
17

A. Numerosity.....18  
B. Commonality.....19  
C. Typicality .....20  
D. Adequacy .....20  
E. Predominance.....21  
F. Superiority.....22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Derivatives Litig.</i> 271 F. App'x 41, 44 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	7
<i>Ballinger v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.</i> No. 13 Civ. 4036, 2014 WL 7495092 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated by Goldberger &amp; Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> No. 13-MD-2478 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y Apr. 26, 2016) .....	16
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	5
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> 417 U.S. 156, 173–75 (1974) .....	11
<i>Fernandez v. Victoria Secret Stores, LLC</i> No. CV 06-04149, 2008 WL 8150856 (C.D.Cal. Jul. 21, 2008) .....	17
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21

*In re Gache*  
 164 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 1988) .....10

*Gattinella v. Michael Kors (USA), Inc.*  
 No. 14cv5731, 2016 WL 690877 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2016) .....10

*Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings LLC*  
 No. 09 Civ. 01029 (CM), 2016 WL 5811888 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 23, 2016) .....4

*Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.*  
 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....22

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*  
 283 F.R.D. 178, 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....6

*Indergit v. Rite Aid Corp.*  
 293 F.R.D. 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....20

*In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,*  
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....8

*Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P.*  
 298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....19

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*  
 No. 08 CIV. 214, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012).....10, 11, 17

*Katz v. ABP Corp.*  
 No. 12-CV-04173 (ENV), 2014 WL 4966052 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014) .....17

*Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Secs., Inc.*  
 710 F.3d 454, 464 (2d Cir. 2013) .....19

*Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC*  
 300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....19

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani,*  
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....19

*McBean v. City of N.Y.*  
 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....5, 21

*In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.*  
 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....10

*Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.*  
 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....21

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*  
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....18

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*  
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....8

*Newman v. Stein*  
464 F.2d 689, 693 (2d Cir. 1972) .....10

*In re PaineWebber*  
171 F.R.D. 104, 129 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....9

*Park v. The Thomson Corp.*  
No. 05 Civ. 2391, 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008) .....9

*See In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.* 986 F.  
Supp. 2d 207, 222 n.13 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), *rev'd and vacated on other grounds*,  
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....6

*In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.*  
No. 10cv3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) .....20

*Plummer v. Chem. Bank*  
668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982).....7

*Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.*  
761 F.Supp.2d 241, 255–56 (E.D.Pa. 2011) .....17

*Robidoux v. Celani*  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....20

*Russell v. Kohl's Department Stores, Inc.*  
No. 5:15-cv-01143-RGK-SP, 2016 WL 6694958 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2016) .....11, 17

*Schwartz v. Intimacy in New York*  
No. 13-cv-5735 (PGG), 2015 WL 13630777 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 16, 2015) .....17

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*  
No. 11 Civ. 8831, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....9

*States of New York and Maryland v. Nintendo of America, Inc.* .....17  
775 F.Supp. 676, 681 (S.D.N.Y.1991)

*Sykes v. Harris*  
09 Civ. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) .....16

*In re U.S. Foodserv. Inc. Pricing Litig.*  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....22

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*  
 No. 06-MD-1738, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y Oct. 23, 2012) .....15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....18, 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 6

*Weigner v. The City of N.Y.*  
 852 F.2d 646, 649 (2d Cir. 1988) .....11

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*  
 698 F.2d 61, 70 (2d Cir. 1982) .....15

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 23(a).....18

Rule 23(a)(1).....19

Rule 23(a)(2).....19

Rule 23(a)(3).....20

Rule 23(a)(4).....20

Rule 23(b) .....18

Rule 23(b)(3).....18, 21, 22

Rule 23(e).....4, 15

Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....4, 11

Plaintiffs Siobhan Morrow and Ashley Gennock (“Plaintiffs”), on behalf of themselves and the Settlement Class, respectfully move for Final Approval of the Settlement Agreement and Release (“Settlement” or “Agreement”), (ECF No. 60 Ex.1.)
